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NNKO09274365E Amendment 3

A. Notice of update to KNPR 8715.3 referenced requirement in Clause H.2, KSC 52.242-90, CONTROLS

APPLICABLE TO CONTRACTOR'S ACTIVITIES (OCT 2007) of Solicitation NNK09274365E, pages
14-16:

SUBIJECT: Release of KNPR 8715.3, Revision G and Implementation of a new NASA-KSC Fall Protection
Policy

On November 14, 2008, KSC released KNPR 8715.3/KSC Safety Practices Procedural Requirements, Revision
G. The clause KSC 52.242-90, CONTROLS APPLICABLE TO CONTRACTOR'S ACTIVITIES (OCT
2007) requires compliance with the revision of this document at time of contract award and subsequent
revisions. Revision G includes extensive changes for a new comprehensive Fall Protection Policy. This policy
does not replace the Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) regulations, but strengthens
KSC’s fall protection programs. The purpose of this notice is to ensure that potential KSC Contractors are
aware of this new revision and the extensive changes it makes.

Revision G can be obtained from the NASA-KSC Institutional Safety Branch at 321-867-SAFE, or by visiting
http://businessworld.ksc.nasa.gov/business management systems. html,

B. Changes/Additions to Solicitation NNK09274365E:

1. Based on answers to questions, the following addenda items have been changed/added (shown in italics) (b)
of Clause C.2 Contract Drawings, Maps and Specifications:

Drawing 79K38322, titled “Hangar AE Lobby Renovations Phase 27, dated 2/15/08:

2. Sheet 5 (A-1), Demolition Note 8, is removed in its entirety. (changed item)

9. Sheet 27 (E4), Lighting Fixture Schedule, Type “F” fixture is removed; there are no type “F”
fixtures in this project. (added item)

10. Sheet 11 (A-7), Flag Notes 21 — 24 are amended to remove “GFE” reference. (added item)

11. Sheet 21 (A-7), Plumbing Fixture Schedule, in the GFE column all shall be changed to “N” except
for IM-1, Ice Machine, which will remain “Y”. (added item)

Specification 79K38323, titled “Hangar AE Lobby Renovations Phase 2", dated 2/22/08:

2. Section 08 51 13.00 40, para 2.7 on page 276, “natural” shall be replaced with “black”. (added
item)

3. Section 01 45 00.00 40, para 1.3.2.1 on page 68, “sole” shall be removed from the first sentence.
(added item)
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" NNKO09274365E Amendment 3

2. Based on answers to questions, Clause L. 9 NFS 1852.223-73 SAFETY AND HEALTH PLAN (NOV 2004)
(MODIFIED) has been updated to include ALT I (NOV 2004) which replaces the first sentence of (a) as

follows:

“The apparent low bidder, upon request by the Contracting Officer, shall submit a detailed safety and
occupational health plan (see NPR 8715.3, NASA Safety Manual, Appendices). The plan shall be submitted
within the time specified by the Contracting Officer. Failure to submit an acceptable plan shall make the
bidder ineligible for the award of a contract.”

3. Part (B)(4)(vii) of Clause 1.9 KSC 52.204-96 SECURITY CONTROLS FOR KSC AND CCAFS (JAN 2007)
on page 35 has been replaced as follows:

“(B)(4)(vii) This project is not to be performed in a limited access area. The designated number of employees
or whom interim unescorted access investigations will be performed at no cost to the contractor is N/A.”
8 p

C. Questions and Answers

1.

Reference: Drawing 79K38322

Question: A fire suppression system is in process of installation but we do not see any plans for
drops in the offices or under the stairs. Who is responsible for this work?

Answer: The contractor is not responsible for drops and sprinkler heads on flex piping for the three
offices and the space above them; contractor is responsible to adjust head locations to center of new
ceiling tiles in offices (See Flag Note 7 on sheet 19 (M3) of Drawings 79K38322). Sidewall drops and
sprinkler heads under the stairs are not in this project.

Reference: Drawing 79K38322, sheet 3 (C1)

Question: With reference to the tie-ins for the sanitary pipe for the new kitchens, how far from
the building is the existing line? Is a drawing of the existing piping available?

Answer: See Drawing 79K38322, sheet 3 (C1), Flag Notes 1 through 7. This sheet contains all the
information necessary for your bid.

Reference: Solicitation NNK09274365E

Question: Can bids be either e-mailed or Fed-ex delivered?

Answer: Per Solicitation NNK09274365E, pages 51-52, L.11, KSC.52.214-90 Delivery Instructions
for Bids/Proposals {Aug 2005) — (Modified), bids shall only be delivered or hand-delivered in
accordance with (a) and (b) of the clause. No emailed or faxed bids will be accepted. If delivery via
mail (FedEx, etc.) use the address in the clause. )

Reference: Drawing 79K38322, Sheet 2 (V2)

Question: Has the floor tile, tile adhesive, insulation, and paint been tested for asbestos or lead?
Answer: See Drawing 79K38322, sheet 2 (V2), “Environmental Notes”. Asbestos is present as
identified in sheet 2 under “Asbestos Schedule” and “Environmental Notes”. The Asbestos survey
report mentioned under Environmental Note 3 will only be made available to the contractor after
award. Floor tile and adhesive are not positive for asbestos. Lead paint issues exist in the metal stair
to be demolished and the steel frame openings to be modified.

Page 3 of 7



10.

11.

h " NNKO09274365E Amendment 3

Reference: Drawing 79K38322, Sheet 7 (A3), Note 1

Question: It may be difficult to match the existing ceiling/roof insulation that requires repair.
Was the ceiling meant to be painted?

Answer: See Drawing 79K38322, sheet 7 (A3), Flag Note 7. No, the ceiling/ceiling liner is not to be
painted.

Reference: Drawing 76K38322, Sheet 13 (S1), Flag Note 7

Question: The concrete slab for the covered porch appears to have some elevation concerns.
The East end would appear to be above the existing asphalt if it is poured level. The slab will
also have to be ADA accessible. Please review and advise.

Answer: The elevation difference of the asphalt at the east end is expected. The slab slopes in a
northeasterly direction; pedestrian entry is along the north edge. Sheet 13 (S1), area G7 shows the
slope drain and the entrance.

Reference: Drawing 79K38322, Sheet 12 (A8)

Question: The drawings call for the existing overhead doors to be removed and in-filled. Are we
to insulate the in-filled areas? What type of insulation is required if necessary?

Answer: See Drawing 79K38322, sheet 12 (A8), Sections A and B. “6” BATT INSULATION” is
labeled.

Reference: Solicitation NNK09274365E. page 12
Question: Page 12 of the Solicitation states the work hours are M-F 7:00 to 3:30. Is this a strict

requirement, or will we be permitted longer days and weekends? The restricted work hours are
a real disadvantage to out-of-town contractors.

Answer: Per Clause F.2 Work Period, on page 12, “...Any other work period will require special/
written approval from the Contracting Officer seven (7) days in advance of proposed change in work
periods.” This would be worked out after contract award.

Reference: Drawing 79K38322 Sheet 11 (A7), Flag 14

Question: Sheet 11 (A7) of the plans, Flag 14 states four 60" plasma TV's are not in contract
(NIC). Just wanted to be sure this is correct and the plasma TV's are not in the contract.
Answer: Yes, plasma TV’s are not in contract (NIC).

Reference: Cover Letter for Solicitation NNK(9274365E

Question: In the cover letter it states “This acquisition is a set-aside for service-disabled veteran-
owned small businesses (SDVOSB).” How do I know if I qualify as a Service-Disabled Veteran-
Owned Small Business (SDVOSB) for this project? .
Answer: To qualify as an SDVOSB you must meet the SDVOSB requirements listed in FAR 19.1403
under the NAICS code for this acquisition, 236220, as referenced in Solicitation NNK09274365E,
Section K, K.2 FAR 52.204-4 Annual Representations and Certifications (JAN 2006), (a) (1), page
42.

Reference: Solicitation NNK(09274365E

Question: I have been unable to locate in the specifications the liquidated damages and the
retainage (the percentage amount withheld until the project is complete) amount for this project.
Please provide this infermation.

Answer: For this project there are no liquidated damages. The retainage amount for this project can be
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found on page 11 of Solicitation NNK09274365E, Clause E.4 Final Inspection and Acceptance, Note:

“...equal to 10% of the contract value or $100,000, whichever is less.”

12. Reference: Drawing 79K38322, Sheet 9 (AS)

Question: Can we get additional information on the furniture requirements listed in the
furniture schedule on sheet 9 (AS) of the drawings (79K38322)?

Answer: Per Solicitation NNK09274365E, page 4, C.2 Contract Drawings, Maps and Specifications,
under (b) of this clause, “4. Sheet 9 (AS), Fumniture Schedule, is removed in their entireties and WILL
NOT be bid upon in this solicitation.”

13. Reference: Drawing 79K38322, Sheet 27 (E4)
Question: Sheet E-4 Lighting Fixture Schedule shows a type "F" fixture. Please identify location
and quantity to install.
Answer: There are no “F” fixtures on the project. (See Paragraph B of this amendment)

14. Reference: RFP NNK09274365E, Section L, Para L.9 (a)
Question: The above referenced RFP paragraph states that the offeror shall submit a detailed

safety and occupational health plan as part of its proposal. This plan was not listed in section L,
para L.13 (d). Does NASA indeed want this plan with the proposal or submitted prior to award?
Answer: Clause 1.9 (a) on page 48 of Solicitation NNK09274365E is incorrect. It should include Alt I
which replaces the first part of paragraph (a) as follows: The apparent low bidder, upon request by the
Contracting Officer, shall submit a detailed safety and occupational health plan (see NPR 8715.3,
NASA Safety Manual, Appendices). The plan shall be submitted within the time specified by the
Contracting Officer. Failure to submit an acceptable plan shall make the bidder ineligible for the
award of a contract.” The safety and health plan will either be requested individually, or in conjunction
with a pre-award survey (See Clause M.2 (f), p. 55). The safety plan must be approved prior to award
of the contract. (See Paragraph B of this amendment)

15. Reference: Specification 79K38323, Section 01 30 00.00 para 1.4 and 01 45 00.00 40 para 1.3.2
Question: The above spec sections call for a QC Manager, that has no other duties, be on site at
all times. The size (~1300 SF) and complexity (interior remodel) would seem to not warrant a
person with only QC duties. Could a superintendent fulfill this role?
Answer: Yes. (See Paragraph B of this amendment)

16. Reference: Specification 79K.38323, Section 08 41 10 para 2.8 and 08 51 13.00 40 para 2.7
Question: Para 2.8 calls for aluminum finish of AA-M10-C22-A44, color “black”. Para 2.7 calls
for aluminum finish of AA-M12-C22-A41 which is for a clear natural Class 1 anodized finish but
then goes on to define a “black” color. What finish does NASA want for the windows and
storefront? Observation, NASA usually uses clear natural anodized finish.

Answer: Aluminum finishes shall be black anodized. (See Paragraph B of this amendment)

17. Reference: REP attachment J.C.1, para J-C-7 and Specl1 31 13 and Drawing A7, Sheet 11 of 28.
Question: Attachment J.C.1 lists only the Ice Maker as GFE. Spec section 11 31 13 does not
address any items as being GFE. Drawing A7 lists the Freezer, Refrigerator, Dishwasher and
kitchen sink as GFE. Please confirm what items are GFE.

Answer: Only the ice maker is GFE. The freezer, refrigerator, dishwasher and kitchen sink are correct
labeled as Contractor furnished items in Specification 79K38323, Section 11 31 13, pages 538 — 361.
In Drawing 79K38322, Sheet A7 (11), Fiag Notes 21 — 24 are amended to remove “GFE” reference.
Also, in Drawing 79K38322, Sheet 21 (A-7), Plumbing Fixture Schedule, in the GFE column all shall
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NNK09274365E Amendment 3
be changed to “N” except for IM-1, Ice Machine, which will remain “Y”. (See Paragraph B of this
amendment)

Reference: Drawing 79K38322, M3, Sheet 19 of 28

Question: Flag note 7 on drawing M3 states that we are to relocate sprinkler heads and piping as
required for new ceiling. During the site visit it was observed that there are no existing
sprinkler heads in the existing office area. Please clarify the desired scope of work in this area.
Answer: M3 Flag note 7 is correct; sprinklers will be in place prior to this contract award.

Reference: Drawing 79K38322, F4, Sheet 27 of 28

Question: The lighting fixture schedule calls for a fixture marked “F”. We can not find any “F”
type fixtures. Please confirm there are no “F” fixtures on this project.

Answer: There are no “F” fixtures on the project. (See Paragraph B of this amendment)

Reference: Solicitation NNK09274365E, page 4

Question: On sheet 5 (A1) — Note 2 it states that flag note 8 is to be removed; however, there are
no flag notes on the page, only demo notes. To what is this referring?

Answer: Reference Solicitation NNK09274365E, page 4, C.2 (b) under “Drawing 79K38322, titled
“Hangar AE Lobby Renovations Phase 2”, dated 2/15/08:” Addenda (b) (2). Revise the word “Flag”
Note to read “Demolition” Note. (See Paragraph B of this amendment)

Reference: Solicitation NNK09274365E, page 5

Question: Included on the Addenduin Notes included with the Spec Book: it states that on the
door schedule to eliminate fiberglass doors. On the door schedule doors 1100, 1103, 1104, and
1105 are Fiberglass. It appears that there is a necessity for these doors to exist and yet there is
no replacement/substitution given for these doors. Should these doors be included and what is
the substitution for the fiberglass??

Answer: Reference Solicitation NNK09274365E, pages 4 and 5, C.2 (b) under “Drawing 79K38322,
titled “Hangar AE Lobby Renovations Phase 2”, dated 2/15/08: Addenda (b) (5) and (6). The first

addendum note, (b) (5), states “Sheet 10 (A-6), Door and Frame Flag Note 1, is removed in its
entirety.” This means that this specific flag note is removed from the drawing, not that all fiberglass
doors are removed. Flag notes 1 and 3 were redundant; Flag note 3 remains, specifying fiberglass
doors for Type “C”. The second addendum note, (b) (6), states “Sheet 10 (A-6), Door and Frame
Schedule, for Marks 1103 through 1105, the type is changed from a Type “D” to a Type “C”.” This
means that the type of door is “C” instead of “D”. None of these addenda state that fiberglass doors
should not be used for doors 1100, 1103, 1104, and 1105; provide the door material type as listed in
the “notes™ section of the “Door and Frame Schedule”.

Reference: Specification 79K38323, Section 10 73 16 )
Question: Concerning the pre-engineered metal building — What is the manufacturer’s name for
the pre-engineered building?

Answer: The only pre-engineered structure being installed is the canopy; see Specification 79K38323,
section 10 73 16, article 2.10, pages 352 - 357. There is no specific manufacturer; the canopy must
meet the requirements in this section of the specification.

. Reference: General information

Question: How many qualified (SDVOSB) vendors are bidding on this project and who are

they?

Answer: The only available information we currently have is who attended the site visit which can be
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found on FedBizOpps.gov and NAIS (http://prod.nais.nasa. gov/cgi-binieps/bizops.cgi?er- D&pin=76
which must be searched under the synopsis/reference number NNKO9KRCI1P for this solicitation. We
will not know who or how many bidders we have until bid opening. A copy of the bid abstract will be

available after bid opening.

Reference: Badges and security :

Question: Are all material delivery vendors required to have a badge and or be checked in prior
to entering the base? i.e. Concrete truck drivers, building material drivers etc.

Answer: All personnel will have to have badges in accordance with Clause 1.9 KSC 52.204-96
SECURITY CONTROLS FOR KSC AND CCAFS.

Reference: General

Question: Are there any Special permitting/safety/Inspection requirements?

Answer: Section E of the solicitation identifies the general inspection requirements. Sections J-B and
J-C address project specific permitting requirements. Also refer to Specification Section 01 35 23
“Owner’s Safety Requirements” and Section 01 35 29, “Safety and Occupational Health
requirements”.

Referencé: Specification 79K38323, Division #2 02 82 13. 00 98 Asbestos Abatement and Drawing
79K38322, Sheet 2 (V2) .

Question: Has it been confirmed that there is indeed asbestos on site?
Answer: See Drawing 79K38322, sheet 2 (V2), “Environmental Notes” and “Asbestos Schedule”.

Reference: Specification 79K38323, Section 09 67 23 ,1.3

Question: Are there any other manufacturers of resinous flooring that make a product
equivalent to the Sherwin Williams product General Polymers SofTop System as described in
Specification Section 09 67 23, 1.3 on page 323?

Answer: Yes, here are some additional acceptable resinous floor manufacturers:

General Polymers

145 Caldwell Drive
Cincinnati, Ohio 45216
1 800 543 7694

EnviroGLAS

7704 San Jacinto Place Suite 200
Plano, Texas 75024

972 608 3790

DePaoli Mosaic Company
52 York Ave.

Randolph, MA 02368

781 961 6591

PolyAmerica Inc.
3821 Collins Ave.
Louisville, KY 40245
800 762 1678
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(Amendment # 3 - - Slip Sheet)
SECTION C ~ DESCRIPTION/SPECIFICATION/WORK STATEMENT
SOLICITATION NUMBER NNK09274365E

SCOPE OF WORK

The Contractor shall furnish all management, labor, materials, and equipment (except any property
including utilities as may be specified in the Schedule to be Government-Furnished) and perform
all work for the Task(s) named below, and as defined in the Technical Documentation listed below
entitled "Contract Drawings, Maps and Specifications,” and in accordance with the terms and
conditions of this Contract, and within the performance schedule set forth in FAR clause 52.211-
10 (Article F.1) entitled "Commencement, Prosecution, and Completion of Work."

BASE BID, Provide all management, labor, equipment, and materials to renovate the lobby and
existing airlock of Hangar AE at the Cape Canaveral Air Force Station, Florida in accordance with
Specification 79K38323, Drawing 79K38322, and the terms and conditions listed and attached to
this solicitation.

CONTRACT DRAWINGS, MAPS AND SPECIFICATIONS

(a) One set of C size drawings, specifications, and CD will be furnished for reference to the
contractor without charge excluding applicable publications incorporated into the technical
provisions by reference. The work shall conform to the attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Drawing 79K38322 titled “Hangar AE Lobby Renovations Phase 2” dated 2/15/2008,
Sheets 1 thru 28, and

Specification 79K38323 titled “Lobby Renovations of Hangar AE — Phase 2” dated
2/22/2008, pages 1 thru 487.

(b) Addenda to Specifications and Drawings:

Drawing 79K38322, titled “Hangar AE Lobby Renovations Phase 27, dated 2/15/08:

1. All sheets: The Project Number (Proj. No.) “98688” listed on all sheets is incorrect. The correct
project number is “98780.1".

2. Sheet 5 (A-1), Demolition Note 8, is removed in its entirety.
3. Sheet 6 (A-2), Flag Note 10, is removed in its entirety.

4. Sheet 9 (A-3), Furniture Schedule, is removed in their entireties and WILL NOT be bid vpon in
this solicitation.

5. Sheet 10 (A-6), Door and Frame Flag Note 1, is removed in its entirety.
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(Amendment # 3 - - Slip Sheet)
SECTION C - DESCRIPTION/SPECIFICATION/WORK STATEMENT
SOLICITATION NUMBER NNK09274365E

6. Sheet 10 (A-6), Door and Frame Schedule, for Marks 1103 through 1105, the type is changed
from a Type “D” to a Type “C”. '

7. Sheet 11 (A-7), Flag Note 28, is removed in its entirety.

8. Sheet 12 (A-8), D — Mezzanine Handrail and its requirements, are deleted in their entirety.

9. Sheet 27 (E4), Lighting Fixture Schedule, Type “F” fixture is removed; there are no type “F”
fixtures in this project.

10. Sheet 11 (A-7), Flag Notes 21 — 24 are amended to remove “GFE” reference.

11. Sheet 21 (A-7), Plumbing Fixture Schedule, in the GFE column all shall be changed to “N”
except for IM-1, Ice Machine, which will remain “Y".

Specification 79K38323, titled “Hangar AE Lobby Renovations Phase 2, dated 2/22/08:

1. All sheets: Any reference to Project Number (Proj. No. or PCN) “98688™ is hereby replaced
with “98780.1”.

2. Section 08 51 13.00 40, para 2.7 on page 276, “natural” shall be replaced with “black”.

3. Section 01 45 00.00 40, para 1.3.2.1 on page 68, “sole” shall be removed from the first
sentence. {added item)

(c) "Or Equal” Items

Throughout the Technical Specifications and on the drawings of this contract, where certain
manufacturers’ trade names and model numbers are specified and followed by the term "or
equal,” the manufacturer's name and data as specified shall represent the minimum standard
type, quality, and capacity acceptable for incorporation into the work covered by this contract.
The products of other manufacturers will be considered as being acceptable, provided that
such products fully meet or exceed all minimum structural or use and operational features of
the particular manufacturers’ items as specified, and provided that the other manufacturers’
items is easily interchangeable and can be adequately incorporated within the allocated space
in the building or structure. In all cases, the acceptability of "or equal” items shall be at the
Contracting Officer's discretion, based upon approval data submitted by the Contractor in
accordance with the requirements under Shop Drawings herein.

(d) Omissions from the drawings or specifications, or the omission or misdescription of details of
work which are manifestly necessary to carry out the intent of the drawings and
specifications, or which are customarily performed, shall not relieve the Contractor from
performing such omitted or misdescribed details of the work but they shall be performed as if
fully and correctly set forth and described in the drawings and specifications.
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SECTION C - DESCRIPTION/SPECIFICATION/WORK STATEMENT
SOLICITATION NUMBER NNK09274365E

(e} The Contractor shall check all drawings furnished him immediately upon their receipt and
shall promptly notify the Contracting Officer of any discrepancies. Figures marked on drawings shall in
general be followed in preference to scale measurements. Large scale drawings shall in general govern
small scale drawings. The Contractor shall compare all drawings and verify the figures before laying out
the work and will be responsible for any errors which might have been avoided thereby.

C.3 REQUEST FOR INFORMATION/CLARIFICATION (RFIC)

The Contractor shall promptly report to the Contracting Officer all problems or conflicting
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(Amendment # 3 - - Slip Sheet)
SECTION I - CONTRACT CLAUSES
SOLICITATION NUMBER NNK09274365E

One or more on-site training classes may be required for admittance to the work area and for
inclusion on the Job Site Access List for Controlled-access Areas. The total training will not
exceed four hours. Contractors may schedule any required training for their employees by
contacting the COTR. The Contractor shall maintain a record of employees receiving the training.

This project is not to be performed in a limited access area. The designated number of employees
SJor whom interim unescorted access investigations will be performed at no cost to the contractor
is N/A.

KSC On-Site Facilities and Services

A. Utilities

[ There are no utility services available in the work area. All utilities required
for performance of the contract work shall be provided by the Contractor.
Pursuant to FAR clause 52.236-14, entitled “Availability and Use of Utility
Services,” the following utilities are available at no cost to the Contractor in
reasonable amounts. Any utility not listed below, required for performance of the
contract work, shall be provided by the Contractor.

X Potable Water

120/240 volt electrical service

[T] 480 volt electrical service

. Facilities

Restroom facilities are available within or near the work area. If use of these
facilities by the Contractor’s employees result in excessive construction grime and
debris, the Contractor will, at the direction of the Contracting Officer, clean the
facilities at no cost to the Government.

[_] There are no Government restroom facilities available for use by the
Contractor’s employees at the work site. The Contractor shall provide all sanitary
facilities for the needs of the Contractor personnel.

PERSONAL IDENTITY VERIFICATION CARD ISSUANCE PROCEDURES

The following procedures implement the Federal Information Processing Standards Publication
(FIPS PUB) Number 201, Personal Identity Verification (PIV) of Federal Employees and
Contractors (Reference FAR Clause 52.204-9, Personal Identity Verification of Contractor )
Personnel) FIPS 201 Appendix A graphically displays the following procedure for the issuance of
a PIV credential.
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Office (GAOQ), shall be served on the Contracting Officer (addressed as follows) by obtaining
written and dated acknowledgment of receipt from:

Contracting Officer
OP-CS, Room 2480
Headquarters Building, Kennedy Space Center, Florida 32899

(b) The copy of any protest shall be received in the office designated above within one day of
filing a protest with the GAO.

FAR 52.236-27 SITE VISIT (CONSTRUCTION) (FEB 1995) ALT I (FEB 1995)
(MODIFIED)

(a) The clauses at 52.236-2, Differing Site Conditions, and 52.236-3, Site Investigations and
Conditions Affecting the Work, will be included in any contract awarded as a result of this
solicitation. Accordingly, offerors or quoters are urged and expected to inspect the site where
the work will be performed.

(b) An organized site visit has been scheduled for November 25, 2008 at 09:00A.M. EST.
Offerors who plan to attend must give 24-hour notice to the Contract Specialist identified in
Block 9A of the SF 1442 and provide the names, titles, social security numbers, dates of birth,
and countries of citizenship of expected attendees. Attendance is limited to three
representatives from each interested firm unless otherwise authorized by the Contract
Specialist.

(¢) Site visit participants will furnish their own transportation, pick up their special badge at the
Pass and Identification Building Section (PIDS) adjacent to Gate 3 on NASA Causeway and

report directly to Conference Room 1210 of the KSC Base Operations Building (Bldg. No.
M6-339).

Visitors on KSC are allowed to possess and use photographic equipment and materials EXCEPT
IN CONTROLLED AREAS. Anyone desiring to use camera equipment during the pre-bid site
tour should contact the contract specialist to determine if the site to be visited is a controlled area.

NFS 1852.223-73 SAFETY AND HEALTH PLAN (NOV 2004) (MODIFIED)

(a) The apparent low bidder, upon request by the Contracting Officer, shall submit a detailed
safety and occupational health plan (see NPR 8715.3, NASA Safety Manual, Appendices). The
plan shall be submitted within the time specified by the Contracting Officer. Failure to submit an
acceptable plan shall make the bidder ineligible for the award of a contract. The plan shall
include a detailed discussion of the policies, procedures, and techniques that will be used to ensure
the safety and occupational health of Contractor employees and to ensure the safety of all working
conditions throughout the performance of the contract.
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(b) When applicable, the plan shall address the policies, procedures, and techniques that will be used to
ensure the safety and occupational health of the public, astronauts and pilots, the NASA
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